Docket No.: P22,106 USA

02-08-1999 **'NT OF COMMERCE** FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM CC (Rev. 6-93) and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) PATENTS C Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 100959016 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record to or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): James F. Deal, III Name: Apex Sports, LLC Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance: MKD 2-4-96 Street Address: 2424 Lynndale Road ■ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Amelia Island State: FL ZIP: 32034 Other 5252 Execution Date: December 11, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/081,288 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alexis Barron, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40,00 Internal Address: SYNNESTVEDT & LECHNER LLP, Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 2600 Aramark Tower Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1101 Market Street 8. Deposit account number: 02/05/1999 DHGUYEN 00000313 29081288 19-5425 OL FC:581 40.00 BP City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19107-2950 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. **Alexis Barron** January 18, 1999 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT

REEL: 9738 FRAME: 0676

122100 USA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James F. Deal, III, residing at 4438

Spinnaker Drive, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034, have made an invention and have filed a United States design patent application therefor entitled PROTECTIVE FACE MASK on December 29, 1997 as Application No. 29/081,288; and

WHEREAS, Apex Sports, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 2424 Lynndale Road, Amelia Island, Florida 32034-5252, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said application and in any Design Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFOR, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer and confirm unto said Apex Sports, LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which may issue thereon, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute

PATENT REEL: 9738 FRAME: 0677 applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said Apex Sports, LLC as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and I further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed my seal this $1/\sqrt{2}$ day of December, 1998.

James F. Deal, III

State of Florida

ss

County of Massau

On this // day of December, 1998 appeared before me in person the above-named James F. Deal, III, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires On:

h:\wpfiles\approved.ab\assignme.nts\21534.asn

RECORDED: 02/04/1999

